COUNTY OF RAMSEY

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT

In the Matter of the Appointment of the Clerk of District Court for Ramsey County, Minnesota.

ORDER APPOINTING PETER J. GILLEN, ACTING CLERK

WHEREAS, Fredrick L. Weston is the duly elected, qualified and present Clerk of the District Court for Ramsey County, Minnesota, and

WHEREAS, The said Fredrick L. Weston died on Friday, July 4, 1969, and

WHEREAS, such death has created a vacancy in the office of the Clerk of District Court for Ramsey County, Minnesota, and

WHEREAS, Peter J. Gillen is presently the Chief Deputy
Clerk of District Court for Ramsey County, Minnesota

NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned, Senior Judge of District Court, in and for the Second Judicial District, County of Ramsey and State of Minnesota, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 485.12, does hereby temporarily appoint Peter J. Gillen, Chief Deputy Clerk, as the acting Clerk of the District Court for Ramsey County, Minnesota, from the date hereof to and including September 30, 1969. This order is effective immediately and shall continue through September 30, 1969, and until his successor qualifies according to law. Before the said Peter J. Gillen, acting Clerk of District Court, shall assume the duties as such acting Clerk of the District Court he shall give the bond and take the oath required by law.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that said Peter J. Gillen, shall retain his position as Chief Deputy Clerk of District Court for Ramsey County, Minnesota while so serving as acting Clerk of said District Court and shall continue to receive the salary presently being paid to him as such Chief Deputy Clerk.

Dated at St. Paul, Minnesota, this 7th day of July, 1968.

SENIOR JUDGE OF DISTRICT COURT

20746

OATH OF CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COURT

STATE OF MINNESOTA)
COUNTY OF RAMSEY

Peter J. Gillen, being duly sworn on auth says that he will support the Constitution of the United States, and of the State of Minnesota and will faithfully discharge the duties of Acting Clerk of the District Court, Second Judicial District, County of Ramsey, State of Minnesota, to the best of his judgment and ability.

Peter J. Gillen

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 7th day of July, 1969.

District Judge

#20746

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED JUL 1 0 1969

Secretary of State

State of Minnesota, county of ramsey ss.

DISTRICT COURT

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT

certify the	t I have com	pared the fore	going paper	r writing wi	th the orig	inal	ORDER	APPO.	LNTING	
	In the l	Matter of	the Appo	ointment		PETER	J. GI	LLEN,	ACTING	CL
	of the	Clerk of I	istrict	Court						
	for Ram	sey County	, Minnes	sota						
								•		
correct cop	y transcript	titled, now renof said original and seal of s	l and the w	hole thereof	this	10	Oth		ue and	